11 Required Return on Rate Base 7-A 7.3340% 7.3340%

12 Operating Income Requirement (Line 6 X Line 11) $ 421,925,402 $ 421,925,402

Revenue Requirement to Earn Required Rate of Return
13 Additional Operating Income (Line 12- Line 9) $ 50,158,148 $ 50,158,148
14 Associated Income Taxes 18,112,098 18, 112,096
15 Revenue Increase Required $ 68,270,246 $ 68,270,244

Portion of Base Revenue Increase Alread)l Included in Rate Surcharges
16 Property Tax Roll-In $ 15,688,107 $ 15,688,107
17 Revenue Increase Already Included in Rate Surcharge _L 15,6l!6.1QZ $ 15,688,107

18 Net Revenue Increase Required j_ 52,562,139 $ 52,582,138

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 3
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 3-B

Summary of Rate Base, Operating Income and Elimination Adjustments Page 1of3
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

KCC
Total Company Pro Forma

Line Schedule Balance Elimination Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Per Books Adjustments Adjustments Balance

Col.1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col.4 Col. 5 Col. 6

Electric 012erations Rate Base
1 Electric Plant in Service 4-A $ 12,592,280,922 $ (2,447,143,734) $ 187,061,820 $ 10,332, 199,008
2 Less: Accumulated Provision for Depreciation

and Amortization 5-A 3,970,802,355 (608,580,084) $ (17,637,778) 3,344,584,493
3 Less: Cost Free Items 14-A 1,917,967,819 {359, 760,309} 20,593,614 1,578,801, 123
4 Net Electric Plant in Service 6,703,510,749 {1,478,803,340} 184,105,984 5,408,813,392

5 Working Capital 6-A 378,850, 780 {32,137,316} {2,521,644} 344, 191,820

6 Electric Operations Rate Base $ 7,082,361,529 $ ( 1,510,940,657) $ 181,584,340 $ 5,753,005,212

Electric 012erations
7 Operating Revenues 9-A $ 2,545,560,388 $ (499,064,067) $ (18,504,025) $ 2,027,992,297
8 Operating Expenses 9-A 2,081,184,768 ! 407,073,866} {17,885,859} 1,656,225,043
9 Operating Income - Present Rates $ 464,375,620 $ (91,990,201) $ (618, 166) $ 371, 767,254

-
Section 3

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Schedule 3-B
Combined Electric Operations Page 2 of 3

Summary of Rate Base, Operating Income and Elimination Adjustments
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

RE CA/Fuel Transmission
Line Schedule Balance Elimination of ARO's Elimination Elimination
No. Description Reference Per Books

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

Electric 0Qerations Rate Base

[…]

20,593,614

$ 184, 105,984

(2,521,644l
$ 181,584,340

$

$

$

Section 3
Schedule 3-C
Page 12of12

Adjusted Balance

Col. 7

10,332, 199,008

3,344,584,493
1,578,801, 123
5,408,813,392

344, 191,820
5,753,005,212

Electric Ogerations
Operating Revenues 9-B

9-B
9-B

$ $ - $ - $ (18,504,025) $ 2,027,992,297
Operating Expenses w/o Income Taxes
Income Taxes

Operating Income - Present Rates $

65,748,790 1,613,838,854
4,224,954 2,060, 195 (54,205,243) (83,634,649) 42,386, 189

(.:1..224,954) $ (2,060, 195) $ 54,205,243 $ (618, 166) $ 371,767,254

SEC
TIO

N
 4

Plant Investm
ents

Line
No.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Description
Col. 1

Intangible Plant - Systems Software

Steam Production Plant

Nuclear Production Plant

Other Production Plant

Transmission Plant

Distribution Plant

General Plant

Total Electric Plant in Service

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY
Combined Electric Operations

Functional Classification of Plant in Service
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

Balance Elimination
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Balance

(Schedule 4-B) (Schedule 4-E) After Eliminations
Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4

$ 160,025,079 $ (6,951,489) $ 153,073,590

4,202, 786, 127 (114,786,206) 4,087,999,922

1,878,310,566 (50,683,000.00) 1,827,627,566

1,309,604,950 (21,486, 182) 1,288, 118, 767

2,236,851,339 (2,236,851,339)

2,460,919,905 (1,451,586) 2,459,468,319

343,782,956 (14,933,932) 328,849,024.13

$ 12,592,280,922 $ (2,447,143,734) $ 10,145,137,188

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Schedule 4-C)
Col. 5

$ 3,289,760

62,092,958

92,461,279

11,207,756

3,127,025

14,883,042

$ 187,061,820

Section 4
Schedule 4-A
Page 1 of 1

KCC Jurisdictional
Pro Forma

Balance
Col. 6

$ 156,363,350

4, 150,092,880

1,920,088,845

1,299,326,523

2,462,595,344

343, 732,066

$10,332.199,008

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 4
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 4-B

Plant in Service Page 1 of6
Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

Balance as of
Line Account
No. Number Descrietion December 31, 2014 December31, 2015 December31, 2016

[…]

Elimination Adjustment EA-1 - Elimination of AROs

Steam Production Plant $

Nuclear Production Plant $

Other Production $

Transmission Plant $

Distribution Plant $

To eliminate asset retirement obligations

Elimination Adjustment EA-3 - Transmission Elimination

Intangible Plant - Systems Software $

Transmission Plant $

General Plant $

To exclude accumulated depreciation on plant to be recovered through the Transmission Delivery Charge

$

$

$

$

$

Section 5
Schedule 5-F

Page 1 of 1

Decrease
Col. 3

23,413,422

4,708,257

148,236

97,339

626,719

$ 2,322,180

$ 568,821,142

$ 8,442,789

SEC
TIO

N
 6

W
orking C

apital

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 6
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 6-A

Summary of Working Capital Components Page 1of1
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

EA-3 KCC
Jurisdiction

Adjusted Average Pro Forma
Line Schedule Average Transmission After Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description Reference Per Books Elimination Eliminations Adjustments Avera~e

Col. 1 Col.2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7

1 Materials and Supplies 6-B $ 192,326,378 $ (29, 181,297) $ 163,145,081 $ - $ 163,145,081
2 Prepayments 6-C, 6-F, 6-G 15,924,255 (2,956,019) 12,968,236 - 12,968,236
3 Fossil Fuel - Coal Balance 6-E 107,631,011 - 107,631,011 - 107,631,011
4 Nuclear Fuel 6-D 62,969,136 - 62,969,136 - 62,969,136
5 Regulatory Assets 6-F, 6-G - - - (2,521,644) (2,521,644) -
6 Total Working Capital $ 378,850,780 $ (32, 137,316) $ 346,713,464 $ (2,521,644) $ 344, 191,820

Line
No. Date

Col. 1

1 2016 June
2 July
3 August
4 September
5 October
6 November
7 December
8 2017 January
9 February
10 March
11 April
12 May
13 June

14 Total

15 13 month average

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY
Combined Electric Operations

Working Capital
Materials and Supplies

Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

Balance
Per Books

Col. 2

$ 190,221,694
192, 758,271
192,364,711
192,368, 172
192,140,583
192, 121,226
191,264,408

[…]

Increase
Col. 2

$

$

$ 11,448,678

$ 12,487,795

$

Section 6
Schedule 6-G

Page 1 of 1

Decrease
Col. 3

2,280,304

$ 24,177,813

$

$

Line
No.

1
2

Description
Col. 1

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY
Combined Electric Operations

Explanation of Pro Forma Elimination Adjustments to Working Capital
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

Elimination Adjustment EA-3 - Transmission Elimination

Materials and Supplies
Prepayments

To reflect the removal of transmission working capital

$
$

Increase
Col.2

Section 6
Schedule 6-H

Page 1 of 1

Decrease
Col. 3

$ 29,181,297
$ 2,956,019

SEC
TIO

N
 7

C
apital and C

ost of M
oney

Line
No.

1
2
3
4

5

Descrif:!tion
Col.1

Long-term Debt (1>

Preferred Equity
Common Equity
Post 1970 ITC

Total Capitalization

Note:

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY
Combined Electric Operations
Pro Forma Capital Structure

Test Year Ended June 30, 2017 Updated to September 30, 2017

Pro Forma
Total September 30, 2017 Pro Forma Total Capitalization

ComE!an~ Adjustments Adjustments ComE!an~ Ratios
Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

$ 3,686,179,511 $ 672,433 $ $ 3,686,851,944 48.1949%
0.0000%

3,825,528,615 103,474,949 3,929,003,563 51.3603%
34,710,694 (686,248) 34,024,446 0.4448%

$ 7 ,546,418,820 $ 103,461, 133 $ $ 7,649,879,953 100.0000%

(1> Excludes debt due within 12 months

Cost of
Caf:!ital
Col. 7

4.6524%
0.0000%
9.8500%
7.3338%

Weighted
Costs
Col. 8

2.2422%
0.0000%
5.0590%
0.0326%

7.3338%

Section 7

Schedule 7-A

Page 1 of 1

Line
No.

1
2
3
4

5

DescriE!tion
Col. 1

Long-term Debt <1>

Preferred Equity
Common Equity
Post 1970 ITC

Total Capitalization

Note:

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY
Combined Electric Operations

Total

ComE!an~ Adjustments
Col. 2 Col. 3

$ 3,387,695,928 $

3,695, 132,910

[…]

10 Customer Accounts 8-E,9-B 32,591,263
11 Customer Service and Information 8-E,9-B 3,636,704
12 Sales 8-E,9-B
13 Administration and General 8-E,9-B 200,647,995 (8,716, 149)
14 Total Operating Expenses $ 1,367 ,363,827 $ (266,466,033)

15 Depreciation and Amortization 9-8,10-A $ 353,058,247 $ (56,517,655)
16 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9-B, 11-B 177,256,677 (26,828,505)
17 Gain on Disposition of Allowances 223,504
18 Income Taxes - Current 9-B, 11-E 14,257,764 32,424,338
19 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 9-B,11-F 171,734,071 (90,188,944)
20 Investment Tax Credit - Net 9-B,11-F {2,709,324) 502,932
21 Total Expenses $ 2,081,184,768 $ (407,073,866)

22 Operating Income - Present rates $ 464,375,620 $ {91,990,201)

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 9
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 9-A

Pro Forma Operating Income Statement Page 2 of 2
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

KCC
Line Schedule Amount After Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. Description Reference Elimination Adjustments Adjustments Oeerations

Col.1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5

Operating Revenue
1 Electric Service Revenue 9-8 $ 2,053,612,836 $ (64,307, 761) $ 1,989,305,074
2 Other Operating Revenue 9-8 (7,116,514) 45,803,736 38,687,222
3 Total Revenue $ 2,046,496,322 $ (18,504,025) $ 2,027,992,297

Operating Expenses
4 Production Steam 9-8 $ 401,938,672 $ (3,227,243) $ 398,711,429
5 Production Nuclear 9-8 109,289,462 (399,063) 108,890,399
6 Production Other 9-8 43,516,126 4,098,173 47,614,300
7 Production Purchased Power 9-8 222, 106, 754 (3,445,267) 218,661,487
8 Transmission 9-8 4,471,436 (44,792) 4,426,644
9 Distribution 9-8 91,415,532 ( 1,386, 137) 90,029,395
10 Customer Accounts 9-8 32,591,263 (3,008,485) 29,582,778
11 Customer Service and Information 9-8 3,636,704 137,772 3,774,476
12 Sales 9-8
13 Administration and General 9-8 191,931,846 10,985,633 202,917,479
14 Total Operating Expenses $ 1, 100,897,795 $ 3,710,592 $ 1, 104,608,386

15 Depreciation and Amortization 9-8, 10-A, 10-C $ 296,540,592 $ 77,008,431 $ 373,549,024
16 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9-8, 11-8 150,428, 172 (14,970,233) 135,457 ,939
17 Loss on Disposition of Allowances 223,504 223,504
18 Income Taxes - Current 9-8, 11-E 46,682,102 (37,066,895) 9,615,208
19 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 9-8, 11-F 81,545,128 (46,733,929) 34,811, 198
20 Investment Tax Credit - Net 9-8, 11-F (2,206,392) 166,175 (2,040,217)
21 Total Expenses $ 1,674,110,902 $ (17,885,859) $ 1,656,225,044

22 Operating Income - Present rates $ 372,385,420 $ (618, 166) $ 371,767,253

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 9
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 9-B

Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments to Page 1 of 8
Operating Revenues and Expenses (a)

Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

IS-1 IS-2 IS-3 IS-4 IS-5 IS-6 IS-7
Weather Customer Unbilled Out-of-Period Rate Depreciation

Line Normalization Annualization Revenues Revenue Annualization COLI Study
No. Description

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col.4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7 Col. 8

Operating Revenue
1 Electric Service Revenue $ (9,681,475) $ (2,667,252) $ 14,638,792 $ 77,518 $ 15,177,313 $ $

[…]

5 Electric Service Revenue $ - $ 232,338,955
6 Other Operating Revenue $ $ 265,597,496

Operating Expenses
7 Transmission $ $ 258,308,033
8 Administration and General $ $ 8,716,149

Depreciation and Amortization
9 Depreciation and Amortization $ $ 56,674,740

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
10 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $ $ 26,828,505

Income Taxes
11 Income Taxes - Current $ 17,527,799 $
12 Income Taxes - Deferred $ $ 74,614,689
13 Investment Tax Credit - Net $ 502,932 $

To remove transmission income and expenses

Elimination Adjustment EA-4 - FERG AFUDC

Depreciation and Amortization
14 Depreciation and Amortization $ 157,085

Income Taxes
15 Income Taxes - Current $ 10,996

SEC
TIO

N
 10

D
epreciation and Am

ortization

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 10
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 10-A

Pro Forma Depreciation and Amortization Expense Page 1of1
Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

KCC
Elimination Adjusted Balance Pro Forma Jurisdictional

Line Balance Adjustments After Elimination Adjustments Pro Forma
No. Description Per Books (Schedule 10-B) Adjustments (Schedule 10-C) Balance

Col. 1 Col.2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

Depreciation Expense
1 Intangible Plant $ 18,635,582 $ (807,574) $ 17,828,009 $ - $ 17,828,009
2 Steam Production 91,968,066 - 91,968,066 34,476,661 126,444,726
3 Nuclear Production 27,927,446 - 27,927,446 9,069,614 36,997,060
4 Other Production 35,968,550 - 35,968,550 14,876,182 50,844,731
5 Transmission Plant 55,216,361 (55,216,361)
6 Distribution Plant 47,338,135 - 47,338,135 13,606,643 60,944,778
7 General Plant 12,139,702 (527,349) 11,612,354 148,896 11,761,250
8 Total Depreciation Expense $ 289, 193,842 $ (56,551,283) $ 232,642,559 $ 72,177,995 $ 304,820,553

Amortization Expense
9 Depreciation Plant Leased to Others $ 169,453 $ - $ 169,453 $ - $ 169,453
10 Depreciation difference - Ripley power plant
11 Depreciation Expense AFUDC FERC (157,085) - (157,085) - (157,085)
12 Depreciation Expense AFUDC ECRR (1,342, 114)
13 Depreciation Difference - LaCygne #2 46,392 - 46,392 - 46,392
14 Depreciation Difference - 8/01 thru 3/02 805,080 (77, 127) 727,953 - 727,953
15 VIE Depreciation Expense
16 Amortization of Analog Meters - - - 7, 188,701 7,188,701
17 Amortization of Grid Security Costs
18 Railcar VIE Depreciation Exp
19 Amortization of LaCygne Lease, Amortization of LaCygne Leasehold Improve 28,810,996 (46,330) 28,764,666 442,952 29,207,618
20 Amort of Elec Plant Acquisition Adjmt Retail (KGE Acq Premium) 19,850,076 - 19,850,076 5,458,213 25,308,289
21 Pension Amort & OPES Tracker Expense 14,009,803 - 14,009,803 (8,259,430) 5,750,373
22 Amort of SFAS 90 Wolf Creek 1,671,804 - 1,671,804 - 1,671,804
23 Total Amortization Expense $ 63,864,405 $ (123,456) $ 65,083,062 $ 4,830,436 $ 69,913,498

24 Total Depreciation and Amortization Expense ~ 353,058,247 _j __ _(56,67 4.7"1:0) $ 297,725,621 $ 77,008,431 $ 374,734,052

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 10
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 10-B

Summary of Elimination Adjustments to Depreciation and Amortization Expense Page 1 of 2
Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

EA-4 EA-3

Balance After
Elimination of Transmission Total Elimination Elimination

Line Balance per Books FERCAFUDC Elimination Adjustments Adjustments

No. Description
Col. 1 Col. 2 Col.3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6

Depreciation Expense
Intangible Plant $ 18,635,582 $ $ (807,574) $ (807,574) $ 17,828,009

2 Steam Production 91,968,066 - 91,968,066
3 Nuclear Production 27,927,446 - 27,927,446

[…]

19 373.0 Street Lighting and Signal Systems 3.60% 3.58% 3.90% 3.67%

General Plant
20 390.1 Structures and Improvements 1.84% 1.60% 1.74% 1.19%
21 390.2 Leasehold Improvements
22 391.0 Office Furniture and Equipment 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
23 391.1 Computer and Electronic Equipment 6.84% 19.70% 9.72% 13.95%
24 392.0 Transportation Equipment 4.64% 3.38% 8.23% 6.12%
25 393.0 Stores Equipment 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
26 394.0 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 3.92% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
27 395.0 Laboratory Equipment 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
28 396.0 Power Operated Equipment 1.44% 1.49% 2.85% 0.63%
29 397.0 Communication Equipment 5.78% 5.28% 2.79% 3.33%
30 398 Miscellaneous Equipment 5.98% 1.01% 5.97% 5.39%

SEC
TIO

N
 11

Taxes

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 11
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 11-A

Pro Forma Taxes Chargeable to Operations Page 1 of 1
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

KCC
Adjusted Balance Pro Forma

Line Schedule Balance Elimination After Elimination Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description References Per Books Adjustment Adjustments Adjustments Balance

Col.1 Col.2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes:
1 Payroll Taxes 11-B $ 12,809,144 $ (556,429) $ 12,252,715 $ 735,850 $ 12,988,565
2 Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes 11-B 164,312, 145 (26,246,943) 138,065,201 (15,706,083) 122,359, 118
3 Other Taxes 11-B 135,389 (25,132) 110,257 - 110,257
4 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $ 177,256,677 $ (26,828,505) $ 150,428, 172 $ (14,970,233) $ 135,457,939

Income Taxes:
5 Income Taxes - Current 11-E $ 14,257,764 $ 32,424,338 $ 46,682,102 $ (37,066,894) $ 9,615,208
6 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 11-F 171,734,071 (90,188,944) 81,545,128 (46,733,929) 34,811,198
7 Investment Tax Credit- Net 11-F (2,709,324) 502,932 (2,206,392) 166,175 (2,040,217)
8 Total Income Taxes $ 183,282,512 $ (57,261,674) $ 126,020,838 $ (83,634,649) .l 42,386,189

9 Total Taxes Chargeable to Operations $ 360,539,189 $ (84,090,179) $ 276,449,010 $ (98,604,882) $ 177,844.129

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 11
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 11-B

Pro Forma Taxes Other Than Income Taxes Page 1 of 1
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

KCC
Adjusted Balance Pro Forma

Line Schedule Balance Elimination After Elimination Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description References Per Books Adjustment Adjustments Adjustments Balance

Col. 1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col.4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7

Payroll Taxes:
1 Social Security (FICA) & Federal Unemployment (FUTA) $ 12,672,586 $ (550,497) $ 12,122,089 $ 735,850 $ 12,857,940
2 State Unemployment (SUTA) & Workers Compensation 136,558 (5,932) 130,626 130,626
3 Total Payroll Taxes 11-A $ 12,809,144 $ (556,429) $ 12,252,715 $ 735,850 _! 12,988,565

4 Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes 11-A $ 164,312,145 $ (26,246,943) $ 138,065,201 $ (15, 706,083) $ 122,359, 118

Other Taxes:
5 Corporate Franchise 11-A $ 135,389 $ (25,132) $ 110,257 $ $ 110,257

6 Total Taxes Other Than Income Taxes $ 177,256,677 $ (26,828,505) $ 150,428,172 $ ( 14, 970 ,233) $ 135,457,939

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 11
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 11-C

Pro Forma Taxable Income Page 1of1
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

KCC
Adjusted Balance Pro Forma

Line Schedule Balance Elimination After Elimination Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description References Per Books Adjustment Adjustments Adjustments Balance

Col.1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col.4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7

Ooeratina Revenue 9-A $ 2,545,560,388 $ ( 499,064,067) $ 2,046,496,322 $ (18,504,025) ~ 2,027,992,297

2 Less: Operating Expenses 8-E & 9-A $ 1,367,363,827 $ (266,466,033) $ 1,100,897,795 $ 3,710,592 $ 1, 104,608,386
3 Depreciation and Amortization 9-A 353,058,247 (56,517,655) 296,540,592 77,008,431 373,549,024
4 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 11-B & 9-A 177,256,677 (26,828,505) 150,428,172 (14,970,233) 135,457,939
5 Less: Gains from Disposition of Allowances 223,504 - 223,504 - 223,504
6 Total Expenses before Income Taxes $ 1,897,902,256 $ (349,812, 192) $ 1,548,090,064 $ 65,748,790 ~ 1,613,838,854

7 012erating Income before Income Taxes $ 647,658, 132 $ (149,251,874) $ 498,406,258 $ (84,252,815) $ 414, 153,443

Increases (Decreases):
8 Interest on Debt $ (163, 191,217) $ - $ (163,191,217) $ 34,191,581 $ (128,999,636)
9 Book Depreciation and Amortization 382,888,489 (56,674,740) $326,213, 7 49 59,701,480 385,915,230
10 Book Depreciation to Clearings 1,322,547 - 1,322,547 74 1,322,621
11 Accelerated Tax Depreciation (768,786,100) 229,010,301 (539,775,799) (72,456,495) (612,232,293)
12 Removal Costs (21,909,219) 3,484,601 (18,424,618) (105,394) (18,530,012)
13 Salvage 514,498 (8,871) 505,627 (455,184) 50,443
14 AFUDC Equity (8,002,719) 1,381,435 (6,621,284) - (6,621,284)
15 Capitalized Interest (2,755,489) 418,606 (2,336,882) - (2,336,882)
16 Contributions in Aid 11,945,405 - 11,945,405 - 11,945,405
17 Business Expenses 2,567,173 - 2,567,173 55,437 2,622,610
18 Pension 4,538,611 - 4,538,611 5,205,776 9,744,387
19 Post Retirement 239,775 - 239,775 (329,741) (89,966)
20 Repairs (123,391,342) 10,398,634 (112,992,708) 24,877,275 (88, 115,433)
21 Ice Storm 633,443 - 633,443 - 633,443
22 Reserves (10,582,492) 3,717,134 (6,865,358) (1,648,012) (8,513,370)
23 Nonqualified Deferred Compensation (12,035,821) - (12,035,821) 9,751,179 (2,284,643)
24 Other (65,906,048) 39,378,647 (26,527,401) 15,141,394 (11,386,007)
25 Total Increases (Decreases) $ (771,910,507) $ 231,105,749 $ (540,804,759) $ 73,929,370 ~ (466,875,389)

26 Taxable Income $ (124,252,375) $ &1.653.674 $ ( 42,398,501 ) $ (10,323,445) $ (52.721,946)

Line
No.

2

3

4

5

6

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY
Combined Electric Operations

Description
Col.1

Interest on Debt
Interest and amortization of unamortized debt discount
and expenses on outstanding debt charged to Accounts 427,
428, and 429 during the test year and allocated to
the Kansas electric operations.

Book Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation charged to Accounts 403, 404, 405, 406, 407 and
413 during the test year. Basis is depreciable plant in service.

[…]

MKEC Transaction Consent Fee Book Amortization
MKEC Transaction Lease Payments Tax Deduction
LaCygne Reg Asset Environmental Project

Total

Description of Increases/Decreases to
Operating Income Before Income Taxes

Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

Represents various income and expense items includible in the determination of taxable income on books.

$

$

Increase
Col. 2

1,124,343 $

156,097

2,412,372

20,873,060

464,242

8,748,885

52,621,618 $

Section 11
Schedule 11-D

Page 5 of 5

Decrease
Col. 3

543,826
30,495

563,553

5,495,268

488,173
8,869

60,251,706

1,881,418
6,704

26,849
112,309

1,357,001
1,769, 180

114,270

1,916,373
17,290,538

106,061
5,875,179
1, 127,257

118,527,665

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 11
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 11-E

Pro Forma Current Income Taxes Page 1 of 1
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

KCC
Adjusted Balance Pro Forma

Line Schedule Balance Elimination After Elimination Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description References Per Books Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Balance

Col.1 Col.2 Col. 3 Col.4 Col. 5 Col.6 Col. 7

Provision for Kansas Income Tax:
1 Taxable Income 11-C $ (124,252,375) $ 81,853,874 $ (42,398,501) $ (10,323,445) $ (52,721,946)
2 Kansas Income Tax (8,697,666) 5,729,771 (2,967,895) (722,641) (3,690,536)
3 Adjustments 11,721,125 - 11,721,125 4,344,328 16,065,453
4 Kansas Current Income Tax $ 3,023,459 $ 5,729,771 $ 8,753,229 $ 3,621,687 $ 12,374,917

Provision for Federal Income Tax:
5 Taxable Income $ (124,252,375) $ 81,853,874 $ (42,398,501) $ (10,323,445) (52,721,946)
6 Less: Kansas Income Tax Currently Deductible 3,035,459 5,729,771 8,765,229 3,609,687 12,374,917
7 Federal Taxable Income $ (127,287,834) $ 76,124,103 $ (51,163,731) $ (13,933,133) $ (65,096,863)

8 Federal Income Tax $ (44,550,742) $ 26,694,567 $ (17,856,175) $ (12,567,510) $ (30,423,684)
9 Alternative Minimum Tax

10 General Business Credits
11 Adjustments 55,785,047 - 55,785,047 (28, 121,072) 27,663,975
12 Federal Current Income Tax $ 11,234,306 $ 26,694,567 $ 37,928,873 $ (40,688,582) $ (2,759,709)

Summai:y of Current Income Taxes:
13 Kansas Income Tax (Line 4) $ 3,023,459 $ 5,729,771 $ 8,753,229 $ 3,621,687 $ 12,374,917
14 Federal Income Tax (Line 12) 11,234,306 26,694,567 37,928,873 (40,688,582) (2,759,709)
15 Total Current Income Taxes 11-A $ 14,257,764 $ 32,424,338 $ 46,682,102 $ (37,066,894) $ 9.615.208

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 11
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 11-F

Pro Forma Deferred Income Taxes Page 1 of 1
Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

KCC
Adjusted Pro Forma

Line Schedule Balance Elimination Book Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description References Per Books Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance

Col.1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col.4 Col. 5 Col.6 Col. 7

1 Liberalized Depreciation $ 202, 188,239 $ (69,753,824) $ 132,434,415 $ 3,085,647 $ 135,520,063
2 Capitalized Interest 712,517 (89,961) 622,556 (29,971) 592,585
3 Contributions in Aid (3,238,936) - (3,238,936) (10,659) (3,249,595)
4 Removal Costs (512,683) (3,587) (516,270) 246,500 (269,770)
5 Pension (8,085,208) - (8,085,208) (2,058,884) (10,144,092)
6 SFAS 106/112 Costs I COLI I LIHC 654,479 - 654,479 130,413 784,892
7 Repairs 42,741,822 (3,594,563) 39,147,259 (9,908,412) 29,238,847
8 Ice Storm (788,516) 147,684 (640,832) (7,062) (647,893)
9 Reserves 2,830,253 (1,470,126) 1,360,127 1,109,767 2,469,894
10 Nonqualified Deferred Compensation 165,931 - 165,931 396,475 562,407
11 Other (64,933,829) (15,424,567) (80,358,395) (39,687,744) (120,046, 139)
12 Provision for Deferred Income Taxes 11-A $ 171,734,071 $ (90,188,944) $ 81,545,128 $ (46,733,929) _! 34,811,198

13 Deferred Investment Tax Credit $ - $ - $ - $ - $
14 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (2,709,324) 502,932 (2,206,392) 166,175 (2,040,217)
15 Investment Tax Credit - Net 11-A $ (2,709,324) $ 502,932 $ (2,206,392) $ 166,175 $ (2,040,217)

16 Total Deferred Income Taxes $ 169,024,747 $ (89,686,012) $ 79,338,736 $ (46,567,754) $ 32,770,982

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 11
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 11-G
Pro Forma Total Income Taxes Page 1 of 1

Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

KCC
Adjusted Balance Pro Forma

Line Schedule Balance Elimination After Elimination Pro Forma Adjusted
No. Description References Per Books Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Balance

Col.1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col. 4 Col. 5 Col. 6 Col. 7

Ooeratinq Revenue 9-A $ 2,545,560,388 $ ( 499,064,067) $ 2,046,496,322 $ (18,504,025) _J 2,027,992,297

2 Less: Operating Expenses 9-A $ 1,367,363,827 $ (266,466,033} $ 1,100,897,795 $ 3,710,592 $ 1, 104,608,386
3 Depreciation and Amortization 9-A 353,058,247 (56,517,655) 296,540,592 77,008,431 373,549,024
4 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9-A 177,256,677 (26,828,505) 150,428, 172 (14,970,233) 135,457,939
5 Less: Gains from Disposition of Allowances 223,504 223,504 223,504
6 Total Expenses before Income Taxes $ 1,897,902,256 $ (349,812, 192) $ 1,548,090,064 $ 65,748,791 $ 1,613,838,854

7 Operating Income before Income Taxes $ 647,658,132 $ (149,251,874) $ 498,406,258 $ (84,252,816) $ 414, 153,443

Increases/Decreases:
8 Interest on Debt $ (163,191,217) $ $ (163,191,217) $ 34, 191,581 $ (128,999,636)

9 Book Depreciation and Amortization 382,888,489 (56,674,740) 326,213,749 59,701,480 385,915,230

10 Book Depreciation to Clearings 1,322,547 1,322,547 74 1,322,621

11 Tax ESL Depreciation (272,213,510) 51,449,875 (220,763,635) (92,418,080) (313,181,715)

12 Removal Costs (21,696,412) 2,922,518 (18,773,894) 671,732 (18,102,162)

13 Salvage 404,822 (8,944) 395,878 (345,435) 50,443
14 AFUDC Equity (8,002,719) 1,381,435 (6,621,284) (6,621,284)
15 Business Expenses 2,567,173 2,567,173 55,437 2,622,610
16 Repairs
17 Other (30,893, 108) (30,893, 108) 11,555,331 (19,337,778)
18 Total Increases/Decreases $ (108,813,935) $ (929,855) $ (109,743,791) $ 13,412,120 _J (96,331,670)

19 Income on Which Tax Should Be Provided $ 538,844, 197 $ (150,181,730) $ 388,662,467 $ (70,840,696) $ 317,821,773
20 Composite Tax Rate 39.5500% 39.5500% 39.5500% 39.5500% 39.5500%
21 Income Tax $ 213, 112,880 $ (59,396,874) $ 153,716,006 $ (18,404,542) $ 135,311,464
22 Amortization of Investment Tax Credit (2,709,324) 502,932 (2,206,392) 166,175 (2,040,217)
23 General Business Credits/Production Tax Credits (9,478,808) (9,478,808) 7,561,847 (1,916,961)
24 Amortization Plant Related Deferred Taxes (153,488) 1,436, 193 1,282,704 (5, 187,281) (3,904,577)
25 Adjustments (17,488,750) 196,075 (17,292,677) (67,770,847) (85,063,524)
26 Total Income Tax $ 183,282,509 $ (57,261,676) $ 126,020,833 $ (83,634,649) $ 42,386,185

WESTAR ENERGY, INC. and KANSAS GAS and ELECTRIC COMPANY Section 11
Combined Electric Operations Schedule 11-H

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes Page 1 of 1
Annual Charges and Credits to Accounts 190, 281, 282 and 283

Rate Case Test Year Ended June 30, 2017

Income Credited
Line Taxes to Cumulative
No. Year Deferred Income Adjustments Balance

Col.1 Col. 2 Col. 3 Col.4 Col. 5

1 1992 $ 44,525,094 $ 23,112,193 $ 306,203,769 $ 711,077,903
2 1993 59,779,478 17,795,327 42,851,305 795,913,359
3 1994 38,721,570 24,901,404 18,070,086 827,803,611
4 1995 9,933,407 46,936,621 40,181,213 830,981,610